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Capital Truck Sales
7409 Cenote Road

Metcalfe, ON

KOA 2P0

RE: HYDROGEOLOGICAL AND TERRAIN INVESTIGATION
PROPOSED COMMERCIAL ADDITION
CAPITAL TRUCK SALES

7409 CENOTE ROAD
OSGOODE, ONTARIO

Dear Sir/Madam:

This letter presents the results of an evaluation of the water quality and quantity for a water supply
well that services the existing commercial development at the subject property. It is currently
proposed to construct an addition to the existing garage.

It is understood that the proposed development consists of a 325 square metre addition to the
existing commercial building on the site. It is understood that the proposed addition is intended to
be used for storage of merchandise. The original septic system design was completed by Morey
Houle Chevrier Eng. Ltd in 2000.

The subject property consists of an existing building serviced by a drilled well and a sewage
system. A Site Plan drawing, 180138-SP, is provided herein which indicates the location of the
existing building and proposed addition and the locations of the existing well and sewage system.

The well in question was constructed by Olympic Drilling Company Ltd. of Metcalfe, Ontario on April
17, 2001. A Ministry of the Environment Well Record for the subject well (TW1) is provided as
Attachment A.

This report consists of an evaluation of the water quality and quantity for the existing water supply
well to ensure that the water quality and quantity of the subject well are adequate to meet the
requirements of the existing and proposed use. The assessment is carried out using the following
guidelines; Ministry of the Environment and Climate Change (MOECC) Guideline D-5-5 and the
Ontario Drinking Water Standards, Objectives and Guidelines (ODWSOG).
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Groundwater Supply Evaluation

The well was constructed to a depth of about 18.3 metres. It is indicated that the overburden
encountered at the well consists of about 4.9 metres of soil consisting of sand with sand and stones
listed as the secondary material on the well record. The well was drilled into the underlying
limestone to a depth of 18.3 metres below the existing ground surface.

A review of five area well records was carried out. The well records indicate that three of the area
wells are of depths of 14.6 to 21 metres within limestone. Two of the well records are indicated to
be deeper at 58 to 61 metres and encountered limestone followed by sandstone. The overburden
thickness reported on the area well records varies from 0 to 4 metres in thickness. The
recommended pumping rates were 30 litres per minute or greater on all five well records. The well
records for area wells are provided in Attachment A.

Based on this assessment, it is considered that the water supply well at the site is similar in
construction to other wells and is obtaining water from the same aquifer.

Water Quantity

In order to establish the water demand for the subject property, the sewage system permit that
currently services the site was reviewed. The sewage permit documents are provided as
Attachment B. The septic design flows at the time were calculated to be 800 L/day based on the
Township of Osgoode Sewerage System Application No. 00-186. The design septic flow is based
on the number of fixtures, including two full bathrooms and two additional laundry tubs, for a total of
16 fixture units.

The proposed building addition is intended for storage or merchandise only. The merchandise
distributed by Capital Truck Sales in general consists of medium and heavy duty used trucks. The
addition will not result in additional employees, office space or warehouse bays. As such, the
addition will not result in an increase in the sanitary flow for the site.

The Ontario Ministry of the Environment Well Record provided for the well by the well driller
contains the results of well yield testing. The yield test results indicate that the well was pumped for
one hour at a pumping rate of about 37.8 litres per minute. During the pumping test, the water level
in the well is indicated to have dropped some 5.5 metres. No information was provided on the well
record with regards to recovery of water levels after the yield test was carried out. However, using
the recommended pump depth of 15 metres on the well record and the reported drawdown, the well
still had about 5.2 metres of available drawdown available at the end of the test.

To calculate the water demand for the water supply well, the following was considered.

The sewage design flow consisted of 800 litres per day. Since sewage system design is based on
the maximum expected daily use, it is equivalent to the Average Daily Demand (ADD). The ADD is
based on an eight hour operation schedule (i.e. full day occurs over an eight hour period and not
over 24 hours

City of Ottawa calculates the Maximum Hour Demand (MHD) for a commercial or industrial demand
to be 1.8 x ADD

ADD = 800 litres/day x 1 day / 8 hours x 1 hour / 60 minutes
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= 1.7 litres/minute

MHD =1.8 x ADD
1.8 x 1.7 litres/minute
3.1 litres/minute

Based on the above, the Maximum Hourly Demand for the site based on its proposed use is
expected to be about 3.1 litres per minute.

Based on the maximum daily demand of 800 litres and the maximum peak water demand of 3.1
litres per minute, it is considered that the well water quantity, indicated to be capable of a flow rate
of up to 37.8 litres per minute is sufficient to meet the daily and peak hourly demand.

The business that is operating at the site has been occupied by the same owner (Capital Truck
Sales operated by Steve Carmichael) since the well was constructed in 2001. The owner indicates
that there have been no issues with the operation of the well since that time. There have been no
reported water shortages.

Based on the above noted information, it is considered that the well supply is adequate to provide
the commercial use of the site, including the addition which will not contribute any additional fixtures
or employees.

Water Quality

To determine the water quality of the groundwater supply, a groundwater sample was obtained from
a fixture inside the building on July 23, 2019. The water sample was subsequently
prepared/preserved in the field using appropriate techniques and submitted to Eurofins
Environmental Testing in Ottawa, Ontario for the chemical, physical and bacteriological analyses
listed in the Ministry of the Environment (MOE) guideline entitled Procedure D-5-5, Technical
Guideline for Private Wells: Water Supply Assessment, August 1996. The results of the chemical,
physical and bacteriological analyses of the water sample obtained from the test well are provided
as Attachment C.

The water quality as determined from the results of the analyses is acceptable. The water meets all
the Ontario Drinking Water Standards (ODWS) health and aesthetic parameters tested for at the
well except for aesthetic objectives for hardness and total dissolved solids. Sodium is also above
the medical advisory limit of 20 mg/l for those on sodium reduced diets, but is within the aesthetic
objective of 200 mg/l. Initial bacteriological testing results had the presence of both total and faecal
coliforms at levels of 2 counts per 100 ml, respectively, with E. Coli absent.

Hardness

The water is considered to be very hard by water treatment standards. Water with hardness above
80 to 100 milligrams per litre as CaCQO0j is often softened for domestic use. The hardness at the well
is 533 milligrams per litre. Normally, water is treated through the use of a water softener to reduce
hardness. In this case, the hardness provides some potential for scale formation which can reduce
the corrosive potential of the water supply. It is strongly recommended that no water treatment to
reduce hardness should be used for the water supply. The owner indicated that there is currently
no water softener or other water treatment system in use for the water.
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Total Dissolved Solids

The total dissolved solids (TDS) were measured at 1130 milligrams per litre, above the ODWS of
500 milligrams per litre. The Ryznar Stability Index (RSI) and Langelier Saturation Index (LSI) were
calculated for the sample obtained and gave an RSI value of ~6.4, and LSI of ~0.7, respectively,
indicating that the water may have slight tendency to scale. The LSl is above zero but not by much,
which indicates that there is only borderline scale potential. The effect of elevated TDS levels on
drinking water depends on the individual components, which are principally chlorides, sulphates,
calcium, magnesium and bicarbonates. Depending on which parameters are elevated, TDS
exceedances can include hardness, taste, mineral deposition or corrosion. In this case, the water
samples had high levels of hardness, higher levels of chlorides and sodium. In this case, the effect
of elevated TDS is considered to be the potential for scale and the taste could be somewhat
impacted by sodium and chloride levels. All of the above noted parameters may be removed by
reverse osmosis. However reverse osmosis systems require high water pressure, are relatively
costly and increase water demand. They are typically only used to treat water used for drinking and
consumption. The water supply for the site is for a commercial user, for sinks and toilets for
employees. The site is not for domestic uses (i.e. no cooking or human consumption). Therefore,
there are no concerns with making the water palatable for human consumption. The owner also
indicated that they have never consumed the water.

Sodium

The sodium level is 178 mg/l, which is above the aesthetic objective and the medical advisory limit
of 20 mg/l. The ODWSOG states that “the local Medical Officer of Health should be notified when
the sodium concentration exceeds 20 mg/l so that this information may be communicated to local
physicians for their use with patients on sodium restricted diets.”

In this case, the water is not for domestic use nor intended for human consumption, so treatment to
reduce sodium is not required for that purpose.

Bacteriological Water Quality

Initial bacteriological testing results had the presence of both total and faecal coliforms at levels of 2
counts per 100 ml, respectively, with E. Coli absent. The owner carried out a shock chlorination
procedure at the well. Kollaard Associates Inc. carried out a subsequent site visit on July 30, 2019.
The free chlorine level was checked and was found to be zero. A subsequent water test indicated
that faecal coliforms of O counts per 100 ml and 1 total coliforms per 100 ml, respectively. Kollaard
Associates Inc. has no concerns with the bacteriological quality of the water supply.

The owner has indicated that the water supply at the site is not used for consumption. This means
that it is likely that water potability tests (bacteriological water quality) are not carried out on a
regular basis. Based on the results of this assessment, Kollaard Associates Inc. recommends the
following.

It is recommended that bottled water is supplied for employees for drinking water purposes through
a water dispenser (water cooler). All of the water faucets within the building should be labelled “Not
intended for human consumption”.
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Terrain Analysis

The surficial geology map indicates that the site is underlain by Paleozoic bedrock with possible thin
veneers of coarse soils up to 3 metres in thickness. The well record for the site indicates that there
is about 4.9 metres of soil overlying the bedrock at the site. Test pits were put down at the site as
part of a geotechnical investigation in the area of the proposed addition. The test pits encountered
about 1.7 to 2.1 metres of soil, consisting of crushed stone, sand, gravel, with traces of concrete,
brick, asphalt, ash. The soils were described as fill materials.

In this case, there is no increase in sewage flows at the site. The addition will consist only of
additional interior storage space for vehicles. There will be no increase in employees or fixtures as
a result of the proposed development. As a result, no application for a sewage permit is being
carried out and no changes to the sewage system are proposed. Based on this, no groundwater
impact assessment is necessary for the current Site Plan application.

Wellhead Protection

The attached Site Plan shows the location of the existing well and the sewage system. The well is
indicated to be located within a grassy area and the well casing extends about 0.43 metres above
the ground surface.

Recommendations for wellhead protection include ensuring that potential contaminant sources are
at least 15 metres and preferably at least 30 metres or more from the well. Possible contaminant
sources include; chemical storage, snow storage, garage and related chemicals, such as antifreeze,
gasoline, oils, vehicle/boat/equipment storage, sewer lines, septic systems, animal enclosures,
manure or compost piles.

Recommendations for well maintenance include; inspect wellhead annually to ensure that the
casing is structurally sound, verify well cap is sealed and that surface water is not pooling around
wellhead. The well is located adjacent to the building and is easily accessible for
maintenance/repairs.

Based on the results of this evaluation it is considered that the well in question should supply water
of adequate quantity and quality for the proposed development with suitable wellhead protection as
indicated above. The impact of the use of the well at the proposed development on neighbouring
existing wells is expected to be minimal.

We trust this letter provides sufficient information for your purposes. If you have any questions
concerning this letter, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Recommendation

The following recommendation is made in light of information provided by the owner of the business
at the site who indicated that water is not consumed and routine bacteriological testing is not carried
out.

It is recommended that bottled water is supplied for employees for drinking water purposes through
a water dispenser (water cooler). All of the water faucets within the building should be labelled “Not
intended for human consumption”.
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Yours truly,

Kollaard Associates Inc.
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Colleen Vermeersch, P. Eng.

Attachments: Figure 1 — Site Plan 180138-SP
Attachment A — Well Record for Supply Well and Area Well Records

Attachment B — Sewage System Permit Documents
Attachment C — Water Quality Testing Results
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| nvironment

Print only in spaces provided.
Mark correct box with a checkmark, where applicable. EI
2

R e | 1532948

i Municipalig Con.
10 14 15 22 ; g

County or District Township/Borough/City/Town/Village on &ck tract survey, etc. | Lot =
G 00c [
Addre Date eé B3
6/ Coliy O/\—j compot ™2 O ot
| Nonhmg Elevation RC Basin Code i iii iv

lllllllll]

47

IlI llLlJ

| Py |_] L l_] I 31 L
l LOG OF OVERBURDEN AND BEDROCK MATERIALS (see instructions)

Depth - feet

Fg- (Y
H>S

General colour

Most common material Other materials

; <2~y COGly
| \Cj ‘(( L{ )1 /l/\'/*é

General description

79
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10 14 15 21 — 43 54 65 75 BO
t 4 WATER RECORD 51 CASING & OPEN HOLE RECORD (Ssifoes ;‘ t)Jpening 31-33 | Diameter 3438 [ [ength 35-40
Water found ] Inside Wall Depth - feet r4 t No. .
l at - feet Kind of water diam Material thickness oo - w inches feet
h inch —
| 1013 v‘] Fresh ° O Sulphur 14 m":o:i s e = Inches — 5 and type Depthattopofscm 30
; 3 q DNIY(”; 5 nerals 2 0 Galvanized @
J— 3 [0 Concrete feot
15-18 ‘f] Fresh 3 g hSﬂulphulr 19 Qf 4 0 Open hole Z
4 ingrals i —
Y 8 2 O _Sabv . L coClfedc 1 [ PLUGGING & SEALING RECORD
- 1 [ Steel ) ,?Ann I Abandonment
g 29 Fr‘sh?B.E @Ip?u 2 [1 Galvanized Lo space O me
Mmerals 3 O Concrete Depth set at - fest i .
2z [] Salty 0 G «421 Open hole From » Material and type (Cement grout, bentonite, stc.)
2528 3 0 Sulphur 29 f |5 0O Plastic 13 417 m _.5
t [ Fresh o ‘p) 9
¢ [0 Salty 2 g g'::rals 2das | [ Steel 2 ‘;\} .. )/\J
=S 2 [] Galvanized ‘ 1821 22:25
30-33 3 ulphur 34 |60 3 l,Concrete 5
j‘ 5 ;r:Sh ¢ O Minerals Open hole ZQ 6 2629 03 [
U Saly ¢ O gas 5 [ Plastic
Pumping test method 10 | Pumping rat 11-14 | Duration of pumping
71| yPhump 2 0 Baier B5 om ORI LOCATION OF WELL
] Water level 25 ] ] In diagram below show distances of well from road and lot line.
5 Static level end of pumping Water levels during 1 0 Pumping 29" Recovery Indicate north by arrow.
w 19-21 2224 | 15 minutes 30 minutes 45 minutes 60 minutes
- 2628 28-31 32.34 35-37 /\
A ele
4 fest feet feet feet feet feet
- % If flowing give rate ST | Pump intake set at Water at end of test
=} GPM feet O Clear =W Cloudy
o Recommended pump type Recommended 4345 Recommended 46-49
pumgp settin pump rate
[ Shallow Desp &3 feet 5 5 aPM
L5053
[FINAL STATUS OF WELL 5
prWater supply 5 [7] Abandoned, insufficient supply 2 [0 Unfinished
2 0 Observation well 6 [ Abandoned, poor quality 10 [ Replacement well
3 O Test hole 7 [ Abandoned (Other)
4 1] Recharge well 8 [ Dewatering
WA'%R'USE 55-56
Domestic s [ Commercial 9 [ Not use
2 [ Stock 6 [ Municipal 10 ] OT oo
3 [J Irrigation 7 [ Public supply
4 [ Industrial 8 [] Cooling & air conditioning
METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION s
' O Cable tool T Air percussion 9 ] Driving
2 [J Rotary (conventional) & [J Boring 10 ] Digging
3 [ Rotary (reverse) 7 [ Diamond M ] OB oot
4 [ Rotary (air) 8 [ Jetting 2 3 7 9 1 9
NameolWeI ntractor Well Contragtor’s Licence No. > Data s8 [ Contragdor se-62 |Date received 80
-d |SOUrce a] 1 1 9 JU O 2 U?
? A < o
A , 8 Date of inspection Inspector
22“ / /ﬁ%\ //m@na/ 0 /\JL 3
2
Name of Well Technician Well Technician's Licence No. E Remarks
-
SAQ ValaVo'a PDuscatd /2 12— | (& _
- . ission date z SS
A s C .
H 04 ©¢ s

0506 (07/00) Front Form 9
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g?Ontario mgié:lrgignmem A 09598 0 int Below) | _ _ Well Record
T bﬁt‘ C) C’i ‘5 C::f % O Regulation 903 Gﬂt&n:a:flerﬂesa;rces Act

Measurements recorded in:  [] Matric %pﬂnal

Well Cownerisilnforrmation: | | it e e b e iR L e Jirk sHEM i
irs ___1 Z Q -mail el Construc
Fi tT t& p! |Last NarrbeID &a‘mn ml M C TE-mail Address | ::I:LI;I Uina:ad
Mailing Address (Street Numb Nama} Muricipali Province M. fim coda)
el ﬁéwmw&g cak @ﬁ@m_m| TBARET
Well Location bierien o RH L T tErigis
s of Well Location {Eel Numzrm am E annsmp ’ LDt
Durr;szlstrlcﬁMunuclpallty g ag- Gﬁyﬂm%l CZI -e_' N P i|%-mm&= 'Po@tal Code
Q}\f [d_ﬁ\(\ éief}?_e’:,ﬂM Ontario |
LT dinates | Zone Ea.sturug Municipal Plan an el Mumbdr Qther
wo| 8130 R[45 %ﬁ|50m73¢j Iﬁqﬂ SR- 12045 pcax{"“*z
Overburden and Badrucl-r. Materials/Abandonment Sealing Record (see instructions on the back of thig ) 1000
S=nd * = R <ol
F!@Qﬁfiﬂm Lo Stove. e L : 165 i,
e = M‘) H Gdrve | PASHP=S

“Concession ;
Deapth {
General Colour Most Common Material Other Materials General Descriplion Erarn "ﬁg)

i : ESs o ¥
| FilE.#= g -85~ | |
AT T L LT [T s A e O
Depth Set at Type of Sealant Used Volum 45 Draw Do Recovery
From | {Material and Type) fi Time | \Water Leved | Tine | VWater Level

{rmin) fmil | {min) )

i . _ L
4o' o p@a&r(emﬂ&g[wrxf 5 S| B

g__ I R PSRt R S Dl e R * e 5- 1 r;‘S TA_H 1 % 19.1.‘-
£ ____ T Vadly 1 Pump ir‘(rﬁ.-ga set T {@ 5 t;&‘:‘: :4_'[: >

1 D
7 : 3 ']
—|F & {imipT GEM
Method of Construction HRHE " Well Use IR | FUrene ra&f‘) .@ /
[] Catble Toal [ Diamand [] Publiz [ Commercal |:| Mat usad 4 4
[[] Ratary (Conventional] [ Jetting ‘gfnmgm ] Municipal | Dewvatering Duri_m ol pumping 1
- i : gy 5 5
O Ratary (Reverse) [] Driving Livestock [] Test Hola [[] Monitaring — hrs + D min
[ Boring [ migging [ irrigation [] Cooling & Air Conditioning Final watar Le«rai end of pumping (mA)|| 4 10
: : (2
‘Emr percussion 1 industrial 3_5 4_ ..... 51 I O L B
Cither, specify [ Cther, spesify If lowing give rate (timin / GPM) 1 5
Construction Record-Casing | Status of Well E 20 i gL QD ---- i
Inside Open Hale OR Material Wall Depth (mdi) "R:Wﬂler Supply Recommeanded pump depth f@
Diamater | ':Gﬂh'ﬂﬂi.z‘ﬂﬂ. Ft_:rraglass. Thickness D RE‘PLBG&FHEI‘IT Wiall i 25 25
fomin) | Concrete, Plastic, Steel) {cmyin) From Ta ] Tock Hiks _
i ! ) emeed pump rate
o Wé.) U £ q o { | [ Rechargs Wl ° 30 30
.él_ Y - I.% -r:a ] Dewatsring Well 9-0 = Sa2 .4D
A L4
_é___(q&n_ ~5C An ¢ |G |D e a1 pmduclmn finin (GP) BasHL
[ Alteeation | —- éo 50 50
(Construction) Disinfected?
[ Abandoned. M}’M L[] Na 60 7 60 .i
e - ; . - Insufficient Supply
g A Wmfm ?51.-3_?13»«%::,:.11;‘-,. D Abandoned, Poor ||t tiie TR ESLEEE M of Well Location
Ouitsice Material Dapth {m.f) Water Cuality Flease provide a8 map below following instructions on the back.
Drmt;m [Plawm. Steal)|  SlotNa. | Fam o 0 % HAd: s,
s :
Sk Y // i = [ Othes, specify
Esaape F
_——-_-_---_.--._--- — e — ———
Water Details priaciiriinfaiiviiliHole DiarmatarS1iCE
ater found at Depth |Kind of Water: [ |Fresh ntegted Drapthy {mi) Diameter
From To [emdn}
|Gas| [|Other, specify L

Water found at Depth| Kind of Water: [ | Fresh | |Untested | e ( r:;)i:l‘_‘-.t é”
{mft) [|Gas| [ |Other, specify

Water found at Depth |Kind of Water: [ | Fresh [ |Untested TR
(mR []Gas| [ |Other, specify

Well Contractor and Well Technielan Information
Businass N p&l of Well Cuntral::bur

Ao P Ll
@ .T:Idress [Street Nurnl:uen'NameJ
ince Postal Code Business E-mail Address i
Well owner's | Date Package Delivered Ministry Use On
infenmation y o

Tela ND {ﬁ%s ofél. chiigian (Last Name, Name} package &@i IQGEF@ Z Audit N, 1 U 8 2
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® Hydrogeological Investigation
Capital Truck Sales 7409 Cenote Road, Ottawa, Ontario
September 10, 2019 180138

ATTACHMENT B

SEWAGE SYSTEM PERMIT DOCUMENTS FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY

Civil + Geotechnical < Structural < Environmental + Hydrogeology



A
O
¥ Ottawa Septic Bureau des systémes
System Office septiques d’Ottawa

File Search Reply — Match Found File

Information per applicant

Requester: Stephen Carmichael Date: 5 July 2019
Email: capitaltrucksales@rogers.com Phone: 613.821.5400
From: Ottawa Septic System Office - Ros

Phone: 613.692.3571 - Press “4” for the Septic office

Email: septic@rvca.ca

Follow up Inquiries Please Reference: FS-19-137
Archive file (s): 0G-00-186

Civic Address: 7409 Cenote Road, Metcalfe KOA 2P0
Former Township: 0sgoode
Property Owner Last Name: 2295564 Ontario Ltd.

lot 11 Con: 6 Sublot/Part: 1 Plan:  4Rr1s669
Septic system designed per the | Real estate feature listing
attached records for: obtained via the internet:

Bedrooms Commercial Commercial

Bathrooms

Square feet

Attachment(s):

Archive file: 0G-00-186 (Capital Truck Sales)
v’ Copy of approval
NO  Use Permit/Certificate of Completion issued by regulator at time of construction
n/a Tertiary Treatment unit: None installed
Final inspection conducted on 18 July 2001 — Did NOT pass

The foregoing information is given for your convenience only. Supplementary requests are
necessary for conformity with other legislation such as flood plain or shoreline works. It should
be clearly understood that you must satisfy yourself as to whether the premises and the
existing or proposed use thereof is or would be in conformity with all applicable regulations.

For further information please contact Roz Kee at the number listed above. Thank you for
contactingsthe Ottawa Septi

Partlsﬂnspector —  Adam Dillon

Visit our website — ottawasepticsystemoffice.ca
Ver. 2018 June




~\ Main Phone: 613-692-3571 x 1123

il - L ‘ﬁ @ Fax: 613-692-1507
-cawa Septic. Bureau des systémes E-mall; se rv
system Office septiques d’'Ottawa dpd Mailing Address: 3889 Rideau Valley Drive
P.O box 599, Manotick, ON K4M 1A5

- Septic Records Search Form (1977w present)

Complete and fax, mail or e-mail form - NOTE: NON-REFUNDABLE FEE REQUIRED UPON SUBMISSION
Form is to be compléted in full, Incomplete information may cause delays or inaccurate file searches. Requests that have been
processed and returned to clients are considered to be closed. (ee & 13076 -8

T

Requested by Stephen Carmichael .
Telephone (613) 821-5400 | Date: sy | 07/04/2018
File Search Response & IEﬂ;nl':z:;eg -to:wprta!tmcksales@rogers.com
Attached Septic Records to be 3

Faxed to:
Present Owner's Name 2295564 Ontario Ltd.

Applicant’s Reference

7409 Cenote Road, RR3, Metcalfe, ON KOA 2P0

Municipal Address
Lot Part of Parcel 11-7, Section 0SG-6 Concession: | 6 PTW 1/2 11 RP
Subdivision Lot/Parts Part of West 1/2 of Lot 11 Plan: 4R-15669 Part 1

Approximate Date of System
Installation and/or Replacement
Owner at Time of Installation

November/December 2000
1395173 Ontario Ltd. o/a Capital Truck Sales

ut i

i’ V4
Card Number @GQ Exp. Date: s 1'-112'0'1'9’

Cardholder Name
Receipt Issued to
*Cheques can be made payable to Ride:

oty | -

Based on the above information, we were unable to locate a record of the related sewage disposal system in our

] files. We recommend contacting a consulting engineer to conduct an assessment. Please check with the
Environment and Health Protection Branch for files dated between January 1960 to June 1977, Phone: 613-580-

6744 ext. 23806 '

3 | To our knowledge there are no outstanding work orders against this system

1 Outstanding work orders against this system exist - see fax cover for details. F(MM, b ~sT fass e i

PLEASE SAVE THIS FORM AND ATTACH THE PDF TO AN EMAIL



Ottawa SeEtic sttem Office

From: capitaltrucksales@rogers.com

Sent: Thursday, July 04, 2019 1:18 PM

To: Ottawa Septic System Office

Subject: Septic Records Search Form
Attachments: Septic Records Search Form - 4-Jul-19.pdf

Dear Sir or Madam:

Attached please find our completed Septic Records Search Form.

Thank you,

Steve Carmichael
Capital Truck Sales
7409 Cenote Road
Metcalfe, ON KOA 2P0

Shop: 613-821-5400

Toll: 888-248-5691

Cell: 613-299-4505
www.capitaltrucksales.com




Batch # 13076

Page: 1
Entry #: 8
Rideau Valley C. A.
P.O. Box 599 DOCUMENT NO.: PY000034509
Manotick, Ontario K4M 1A5
Canada

DATE: 7/4/2019
Phone: (613) 692-3571 [

Fax:  (613)692-0831

AMOUNT RECEIVED 150.00 CAD

FROM Stephen Carmichael

big g

SIGNATURE
PAID BY: VISA CHECK/RECEIPT NO.: 000013076-00008 DATE RECEIVED: 7/4/2019
DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
4300-20-20600 FS-19-137; 7409 Cenote Road, Osgoode, file search 150.00
SUB-TOTAL: 150.00

TOTAL: 150.00
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P '_'3{}1 Township of Osgoode
F{;hx NUMBER OF PLUMBING FIXTURES/FIXTURE UNIT COUNT
Number Unit
Fixtures - Proposed Count
Bathroom
Bathroom Group (Toilet, sink and tub or A x6= _fZ__
shower with flush tank)
Bathtub with/without overhead shower x1.5=
Bedpan washer x6 =
Shower stall x1.5 =
Wash basin (1.5" trap) x1.5 =
Watercloset (toilet) with flush tank x4 =
Bidet x1=
Sauna bath x1.5 =
Kitchen
Dishwasher x1.5 =
Refrigerator with ice maker x1l=
Kitchen sink with/without shredder
one compartment x1.5=
two compartment x1.5 =
three compartment x1.5 =
Other
Domestic washing machine x1.5 =
Combination of sink & laundry tray . x2 = 4
TOTAL = o

INSERT TOTAL IN SECTION 5 PAGE 1

Ontario Building Code 1997 7.4.9.3, 8.2.1.3.A,8.2.1.3.B

Note: () It is recommended that sump pumps and water softeners not be connected to the
sewage system. Connection of such fixtures to a sewage system may lead to a
hydraulic and failure of the said system. The above mentioned fixtures should be
discharged separately to an approved Class 2 (leaching pit) sewage system.

(i) Where laundry waste is not more than 20% of the total daily design sanitary sewage

flow, it may discharge to a sewage system.

sy

Signa turd of W

474{ 27‘/2&%
AL ;



Appﬁ‘e-aﬁan_ Né«_ g

12. LOT DIAGRAM AND SEWAGE SYSTEM PLAN: Draw to scale indicating north point and showing:

a) Localing of sewage system components (e.g. tanks, leaching bed). Locate and show horizontal distances from system to adjacent, existing or
proposed buildings, water supplies (including neighbours), exisling on-site sewage systems, driveways, property lines, lakes, rivers, water courses,
swimming pools, decks existing or proposed.

b) Lot dimensions, topographic features (e.g. swamps, steep slopes) near system

c) Ifany part of proposal conforms to specific standard drawing, give reference number (s)

d) BENCHMARK AND 3 EXISTING GRADE ELEVATIONS

Fated 4o | Attdsdiedts | 4

M‘“ﬂf»l [‘(C‘{/;? quvﬂe’r’ = /-Tlea/

—
“T/ >
USZncd ALl TTo |33 9 ORPIUSS b | Ano /)‘?E-?//-’/_m
BY Tt WDOFEherd A dedrt e Vavi~ ™

Building Permit Approval for this application is refused for the reasons given in Section 11 Page 1

Inspected and Recommended by Refused Date

Director

Application approvc build; ermlllsephc system under Section 1, 2, 8, 10 and 11 of the Ontario Building Code.

Inspected and Reco Refused Date )
, O gﬁf /%x:‘;
Director




Township of Osgoode

Installation Inspection

SEWAGE SYSTEM

INSPECTION DETAILS: Time 2 : 2.0 f o~ Date M_, o Zdn/i’ Weather QG oo ™M)
REPRESENTING: The Owner (P aprp. | ton Spees| The Installer

1. Work authorized by the Building Permit has been satisfactorily completed and includes:
a) plic’t holding tank of working capacity of "3 & O O Litres constructed of O steel concrete [ fibreglass on O site

or O prefabricated to serve (no of bedrooms or units).

bl )
3@ O C eI n

b)  Leaching bed of total éo metres of ‘}ﬁ inch diameter distribution pipe of LALso—

Make and Model, if Prefabricated Tank:

(type and product description e.g. manufacturer(s) of material of which pipe is made) laid in 3 runs and fed by

—
__—@y) siphon, pump).

c)  Proprietary Aerobic System: (Manufacturer) (Model)
d)  Other details

2. Location
a)  System components installed as shown on application supporting Building Permit
b)  Iflocated other than in (a) use space below for sketch and dimensions from permanent points of reference sufficient to facilitate
future location of tank and leaching bed including orientation of pipe runs.

,Ar 5 Q’f\ PP

3. The following work remains to be completed:
@ Backfill System and Complete
B Stabilize All Sloped Surfaces
& Finish Grading to Shed Run-off and Divert Water Around Leaching Bed
O  Other

SEWAGE SYSTEM PERW .
b’nder m 8 of the Building Code, and subject to the provisions of the At and Regwtaﬁfma Apsamvaf is herehgr msu«i eo
(Owner) _ Q&t‘—”i?mu T&um 'gﬁ& =9 .
for the use and operation of the Class 2 sewage sy“shm constructed/i mbéiaﬂameﬁmmedlam pursum m;hg.' :
application number in accordance with the application and Building P‘emm mtb an;( ohmgea

cmmn_i__mm / mm% %nhe

Permsl _Essmd By: . - Date Issued:

Note: Section 8(1) of the Building Code Act provides that no change can be made to any building(s) or structure(s) in connection
with which this sewage system is used, if the operalion of effectiveness of the sewage system will or is likely 1o be affected by
the change, unless a new Building Permit is obtained.

Section 25(1) of the Act provides than an applicant for a permit may appeal a decision to refuse to issue a permit. Written
notice of appeal must be forwarded to the Director (who refused to issue the permit) and to the Judge (of an Ontario Court)
within 20 days.

WARNING: UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD A HOMEOWNER ENTER A SEPTIC TANK. NOXIOUS GASES
WHICH ARE HEAVIER THAN AIR REMAIN IN THE TANK AFTER THE TOP IS REMOVED, AND HAVE CAUSED
DEATH BOTH TO THE ORIGINAL VICTIM AND TO THOSE WHO ATTEMPT TO RESCUE HIM FROM THE TANK.



Tm?ms.hip of Osgoode o AppicaioniG. da /@C_
Building Permit Application Form for a Foe Receipt No. // < ©

CLASS 2 - 5 SEWAGE SYSTEM e e /m

#8243 Victoria Street® Box 130 Metealfe, Ontario* KOA 2P0 (613) 821-110721-800-363-4610* Fax: (613) 821-4359

1. Name and Mailing Address (number/street/city/town, etc) of owner 2. Name and address (pumbs:r, streel, city, town, etc) of installer

Telephone No. 52¢ - 2006 Telephone No. Licence No.
3. Propose to B construct aClass O] sewage system lo serve a O single family dwelling
O install a2 O multi-dwelling
O alter o3 D-commercial building
O extend B4 O industrial building
O enlarge Os O other
4. Street o Lot Con. Sub Lot No. Plan No. Area of Lot (m2) Area of House

Cencte ;g?é* (m2)
Mowr—2 // G /  #Risecq

Bedroom People Flush Urinals Washbasins Showers 6. Water Supply

Motel i Toilets : . o1
5. State Ui I & Proposed O DugorBoredwell O Municipal
No. of } B A or rilled well
: : : ! : O Existing O Other
Total Fixture Units } é‘ Assessment Roll No. 065500 /00

7. Attach completed sketch on Page 2. List any other attachments.

F:"J{.(h'f L ) 7:';!'-){‘—‘- I i {])f’})rlf"")\ r'.q. f 7_“;:(((‘ bﬁ‘uun( E)

8. Relationship to severance (if applicable) 9. Directions to Lot (nghway No., secondary roads, signs to follow, ete.)

oy 3 2
O Lot approval pending H wY 3 4 Cen <te k Oq -f_{
O Lot approved, under Severance Application No.

10. I certify that the above information is complete and correet and that, if approved, the work will conform with Provineial requirements for
sewage systems and local Municipal By-laws.

Name and address of agent (if agent is completing this form)
..ﬁ&:eza}.._fi@ ule Cheve 1er.. Eng —
FT»- )44‘/{,7, )'{f,,f _______ F( _______ VRS Signature ofomrerégen (if agent is completing form)
_____ ﬁmf‘k(nfk*” ' /4!( G /H <
Telephone No. & (/Z - L& & Date
11. Inspector’s Report Date: gw.{- / /N Sub-surface conditions encountered
Weather Representing Owner Leaching Bed design criteria | Rock & G.W.T. Depth (m) Soil Type
Deptth to reck Design H.W.T.
m m
;: Length of Distribution Pipe : Working capacity ol'ding tank
Requirements |
: 4' O metres : 8 GOO litres
[g/Condmons of approval and reasons (e.g. fill, grading, drainage improvements, design sewage flows)
or
0 Reasons where proposal not acceptable (add additional pages, if required)
fe "
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(@ztawa INSPECTION REPORT

Building Services Branch
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Block No. Lot. No. Unit No. Plumbing Permit No.
BUILDING ' MECHANICAL PLUMBING
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[] Insulation/Vapour Barrier 0 Standpipe [l Final
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"F‘ Y e Lot
INSPECTION COMMENTS
Order Issued
4 Peou o Toose . P o aled T\ nomoTLE
DlopesS DAL at | = e ooy LOEr hNANELdy b A S Ay e
PAS e -TEY = PR N
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® Hydrogeological Investigation
Capital Truck Sales 7409 Cenote Road, Ottawa, Ontario
September 10, 2019 180138

ATTACHMENT C

RESULTS OF LABORATORY TESTING
OF WELL WATER SAMPLE

Civil + Geotechnical < Structural < Environmental + Hydrogeology



ﬁ:% eurofins Certificate of Analysis

Environment Testing

Client: Kollaard Associates Inc. Report Number: 1913013
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Date Submitted: 2019-07-23
Kemptville, ON Date Reported: 2019-07-30
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138

Attention:  Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COoC #: 198969

PO#:

Invoice to:  Kollaard Associates Inc. Page 1 of 5

Dear Colleen Vermeersch:

Please find attached the analytical results for your samples. If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call (613-727-5692).

Report Comments:

APPROVAL:

Sarah Horner, Inorganics Technician

All analysis is completed at Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) unless otherwise indicated.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is accredited by CALA, Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation to ISO/IEC 17025 for tests which appear on the scope of
accreditation. The scope is available at: http://www.cala.ca/scopes/2602.pdf.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is licensed by the Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Conservation, and Parks (MECP) for specific tests in drinking water (license
#2318). A copy of the license is available upon request.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is accredited by the Ontario Ministry of Agriculture, Food, and Rural Affairs for specific tests in agricultural soils.
Please note: Field data, where presented on the report, has been provided by the client and is presented for informational purposes only. Guideline values listed on this report are provided for

ease of use (informational purposes) only. Eurofins recommends consulting the official provincial or federal guideline as required. Unless otherwise stated, measurement uncertainty is not taken
into account when determining guideline or regulatory exceedances.



<& eurofins

Client:

Environment Testing

Certificate of Analysis

Kollaard Associates Inc. Report Number: 1913013
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Date Submitted: 2019-07-23
Kemptville, ON Date Reported: 2019-07-30
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138
Attention:  Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COC#: 198969
PO#:
Invoice to:  Kollaard Associates Inc.
Lab I.D. 1443061
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Type
Sampling Date 2019-07-23
Sample I.D. 7409 Cenote
Group Analyte MRL Units Guideline
Anions Cl 1 mg/L AO 250 241
F 0.10 mg/L MAC 1.5 <0.10
N-NO2 0.10 mg/L MAC 1.0 <0.10
N-NO3 0.10 mg/L MAC 10.0 3.39
SO4 1 mg/L AO 500 306
General Chemistry Alkalinity as CaCO3 5 mg/L OG 500 294
Colour 2 TCU AO5 2
Conductivity 5 uS/cm 1610
pH 1.00 6.5-8.5 7.77
S2- 0.01 mg/L AO 0.05 <0.01
TDS (COND - CALC) 1 mg/L AO 500 1130*
Turbidity 0.1 NTU AO 5.0 0.4
Hardness Hardness as CaCO3 1 mg/L OG 100 533*
Indices/Calc lon Balance 0.01 0.96
Metals Ca 1 mg/L 141
Fe 0.03 mg/L AO 0.3 0.05
K 1 mg/L 8
Mg 1 mg/L 44
Mn 0.01 mg/L AO 0.05 0.01
Na 2 mg/L AO 200 178
Subcontract-Inorg DOC 0.5 mg/L AO5 <0.5
N-NH3 0.01 mg/L 0.06
Phenols 0.001 mg/L <0.001
Tannin & Lignin 0.1 mg/L <0.1
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen 0.1 mg/L 0.2

Guideline = ODWSOG MRL = Method Reporting Limit, AO = Aesthetic Objective, OG = Operational Guideline, MAC =
Maximum Acceptable Concentration, IMAC = Interim Maximum Acceptable Concentration, STD =
Standard, PWQO = Provincial Water Quality Guideline, IPWQO = Interim Provincial Water Quality

Objective, TDR = Typical Desired Range

* = Guideline Exceedence

Results relate only to the parameters tested on the samples submitted.
Methods references and/or additional QA/QC information available on request.

146 Colonnade Rd. Unit 8, Ottawa, ON K2E 7Y1 Page 20of 5



{% eu rofi ns Certificate of Analysis

Environment Testing

Client: Kollaard Associates Inc. Report Number: 1913013
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Date Submitted: 2019-07-23
Kemptville, ON Date Reported: 2019-07-30
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138
Attention:  Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COC #: 198969
PO#:

Invoice to: Kollaard Associates Inc.

QC Summary
Analyte Blank QC QC
% Rec Limits
Run No 369567 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-23 Analyst  AAR
Method C SM2130B
Turbidity <0.1 NTU 103 70-130
Run No 369640 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-24 Analyst H D
Method EPA 200.8
Iron <0.03 mg/L 98 91-109
Manganese <0.01 mg/L 99 92.9-107
Run No 369695 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-25 Analyst H D
Method M SM3120B-3500C
Calcium <1 mg/L 96 90-110
Potassium <1 mg/L 88 87-113
Magnesium <1 mg/L 91 76-124
Sodium <2 mg/L 102 82-118
Run No 369730 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-26 Analyst K J
Method C SmM2120C
Colour | <2TCU | 105 | 90-110
Run No 369765 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-25 Analyst K J
Method SM2320,2510,4500H/F
Alkalinity (CaCO3) | <5 mg/L | 100 | 90-110
Guideline = ODWSOG * = Guideline Exceedence MRL = Method Reporting Limit, AO = Aesthetic Objective, OG = Operational Guideline, MAC =
Maximum Acceptable Concentration, IMAC = Interim Maximum Acceptable Concentration, STD =
Results relate only to the parameters tested on the samples submitted. Standard, PWQO = Provincial Water Quality Guideline, IPWQO = Interim Provincial Water Quality
Methods references and/or additional QA/QC information available on request. Objective, TDR = Typical Desired Range

146 Colonnade Rd. Unit 8, Ottawa, ON K2E 7Y1 Page 30of 5



<& eurofins

Client:

Certificate of Analysis

Kollaard Associates Inc. Report Number: 1913013
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Date Submitted: 2019-07-23
Kemptville, ON Date Reported: 2019-07-30
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138
Attention: Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COC #: 198969
PO#:
Invoice to:  Kollaard Associates Inc.
QC Summary
Analyte Blank QC QcC
% Rec Limits
Conductivity <5 uS/cm 98 95-105
= <0.10 mg/L 95 90-110
pH 100 90-110
Run No 369860 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-29 Analyst  SKH
Method SM 4110
N-NO3 <0.10 mg/L 96 90-110
Run No 369868 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-25 Analyst  AET
Method SUBCONTRACT P-INORG
DOC <0.5 mg/L 86
N-NH3 <0.01 mg/L 98
Phenols <0.001 mg/L 104 69-132
Tannin & Lignin <0.1 mg/L 90
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen <0.1 mg/L 86 81-126
Run No 369933 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-30 Analyst  AET
Method C SM4500-S2-D
S2- | <0.01 mg/L | 104 | 80-120
Run No 369940 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-30 Analyst ZS
Method C SM4500-NO3-F
N-NO2 | <0.10 mg/L | 97 | 80-120

MRL = Method Reporting Limit, AO = Aesthetic Objective, OG = Operational Guideline, MAC =
Maximum Acceptable Concentration, IMAC = Interim Maximum Acceptable Concentration, STD =
Standard, PWQO = Provincial Water Quality Guideline, IPWQO = Interim Provincial Water Quality
Objective, TDR = Typical Desired Range

Guideline = ODWSOG * = Guideline Exceedence

Results relate only to the parameters tested on the samples submitted.
Methods references and/or additional QA/QC information available on request.

146 Colonnade Rd. Unit 8, Ottawa, ON K2E 7Y1 Page 40f 5
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%% eu I’Ofl ns Certificate of Analysis
Environment Testing

Client: Kollaard Associates Inc. Report Number: 1913013
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Date Submitted: 2019-07-23
Kemptville, ON Date Reported: 2019-07-30
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138
Attention:  Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COC #: 198969
PO#:

Invoice to: Kollaard Associates Inc.

QC Summary
Analyte Blank QC QcC
% Rec Limits
Run No 369950 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-30 Analyst  SKH
Method SM 4110
Chloride <1 mg/L 100 90-110
oY <1 mg/L 96 90-110
Run No 369952 Analysis/Extraction Date 2019-07-30 Analyst  SKH
Method C SM2340B
Hardness as CaCO3
lon Balance
TDS (COND - CALC)
Guideline = ODWSOG * = Guideline Exceedence MRL = Method Reporting Limit, AO = Aesthetic Objective, OG = Operational Guideline, MAC =
Maximum Acceptable Concentration, IMAC = Interim Maximum Acceptable Concentration, STD =
Results relate only to the parameters tested on the samples submitted. Standard, PWQO = Provincial Water Quality Guideline, IPWQO = Interim Provincial Water Quality
Methods references and/or additional QA/QC information available on request. Objective, TDR = Typical Desired Range

146 Colonnade Rd. Unit 8, Ottawa, ON K2E 7Y1 Page 5 of 5



o~ eurofins Certificate of Analysis
Environment Testing

Client: Kollaard Associates Inc.
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Report Number: 1913051
Kemptville, ON Date Submitted: 2019-07-23
Date Reported: 2019-07-25
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138
Attention: Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COC # 198969
PO#:
Invoice to:  Kollaard Associates Inc. Page 1 of 2

Dear Colleen Vermeersch:

Please find attached the analytical results for your samples. If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call (613-727-5692).

Report Comments:

APPROVAL:

Steven Tosh, Operations Manager

All analysis is completed at Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) unless otherwise indicated.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is accredited by CALA, Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation to ISO/IEC 17025 for tests which appear on the scope of
accreditation. The scope is available at: http://www.cala.ca/scopes/2602.pdf.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is licensed by the Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Conservation, and Parks (MECP) for specific tests in drinking water (license
#2318). A copy of the license is available upon request.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is accredited by the Ontario Ministry of Agriculture, Food, and Rural Affairs for specific tests in agricultural soils.
Please note: Field data, where presented on the report, has been provided by the client and is presented for informational purposes only. Guideline values listed on this report are provided for

ease of use (informational purposes) only. Eurofins recommends consulting the official provincial or federal guideline as required. Unless otherwise stated, measurement uncertainty is not taken
into account when determining guideline or regulatory exceedances.



o~ eurofins Certificate of Analysis
Environment Testing

Client: Kollaard Associates Inc. Report Number: 1913051
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Date Submitted: 2019-07-23
Kemptville, ON Date Reported: 2019-07-25
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138
Attention:  Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COC # 198969
PO#:

Invoice to: Kollaard Associates Inc.

Lab I.D. 1443112
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Type
Sampling Date 2019-07-23
Sample I.D. 7409 Cenote
Group Analyte MRL Units Guideline
Microbiology Escherichia Coli 0 ct/100mL MAC 0 0
Faecal Coliforms 0 ct/100mL 2
Heterotrophic Plate Count 0 ct/AmL 0
Total Coliforms 0 ct/100mL MAC 0 2%

T .~
Guideline = ODWSOG = Guideline Exceedence MRL = Method Reporting Limit, AO = Aesthetic Objective, OG = Operational Guideline, MAC =

Maximum Acceptable Concentration, IMAC = Interim Maximum Acceptable Concentration, STD =
Standard, PWQO = Provincial Water Quality Guideline, IPWQO = Interim Provincial Water Quality
Objective, TDR = Typical Desired Range

Results relate only to the parameters tested on the samples submitted.
Analytical Method: AMBCOLM1
additional QA/QC information available on request.

146 Colonnade Rd. Unit 8, Ottawa, ON K2E 7Y1 Page 2 of 2



o~ eurofins Certificate of Analysis
Environment Testing

Client: Kollaard Associates Inc.
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Report Number: 1913576
Kemptville, ON Date Submitted: 2019-07-30
Date Reported: 2019-07-31
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138
Attention: Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COC # 198963
PO#: 180138
Invoice to:  Kollaard Associates Inc. Page 1 of 2

Dear Colleen Vermeersch:

Please find attached the analytical results for your samples. If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call (613-727-5692).

Report Comments:

APPROVAL:

Steven Tosh, Operations Manager

All analysis is completed at Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) unless otherwise indicated.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is accredited by CALA, Canadian Association for Laboratory Accreditation to ISO/IEC 17025 for tests which appear on the scope of
accreditation. The scope is available at: http://www.cala.ca/scopes/2602.pdf.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is licensed by the Ontario Ministry of the Environment, Conservation, and Parks (MECP) for specific tests in drinking water (license
#2318). A copy of the license is available upon request.

Eurofins Environment Testing Canada Inc. (Ottawa, Ontario) is accredited by the Ontario Ministry of Agriculture, Food, and Rural Affairs for specific tests in agricultural soils.
Please note: Field data, where presented on the report, has been provided by the client and is presented for informational purposes only. Guideline values listed on this report are provided for

ease of use (informational purposes) only. Eurofins recommends consulting the official provincial or federal guideline as required. Unless otherwise stated, measurement uncertainty is not taken
into account when determining guideline or regulatory exceedances.



o~ eurofins Certificate of Analysis
Environment Testing

Client: Kollaard Associates Inc. Report Number: 1913576
210 Prescott St., Box 189 Date Submitted: 2019-07-30
Kemptville, ON Date Reported: 2019-07-31
KOG 1J0 Project: 180138
Attention:  Ms. Colleen Vermeersch COC # 198963
PO#: 180138

Invoice to: Kollaard Associates Inc.

Lab I.D. 1444323
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Type
Sampling Date 2019-07-30
Sample I.D. 7409 Cenote
Group Analyte MRL Units Guideline
Microbiology Faecal Coliforms 0 ct/100mL 0
Total Coliforms 0 ct/100mL MAC 0 1
T .~
Guideline = ODWS0G = Guideline Exceedence MRL = Method Reporting Limit, AO = Aesthetic Objective, OG = Operational Guideline, MAC =
Results relate only to the parameters tested on the samples submitted Maximum Acceptable Concentration, IMAC = Interim Maximum Acceptable Concentration, STD =
- Y . p P ’ Standard, PWQO = Provincial Water Quality Guideline, IPWQO = Interim Provincial Water Quality
Analytical Method: AMBCOLM1 - - h ’
Objective, TDR = Typical Desired Range

additional QA/QC information available on request.

146 Colonnade Rd. Unit 8, Ottawa, ON K2E 7Y1 Page 2 of 2



Ryznar Stability Index

RSI = 2(pH,) - pH

RSI << 6 = the scale tendency increases as the index decreases

RSI >> 7 - the calcium carbonate formation probably does not
lead to a protective corrosion inhibitor film

RSI >> 8 - mild steel corrosion becomes an increasing problem

Langelier Saturation Index

LSI = pH - pH,

If LS| is negative - no potential to scale, the water will dissolve CaCO,

If LSI is positive = scale can form and CaCO, precipitation may occur

If LSl is close to zero > borderline scale potential, water quality or temperature
change or evaporation could change the index

where pH measured from sample
pH¢ = pH at saturation in calcite or calcium carbonate

pH, =93+ A+B)-(C+D)

Ao log ,[TDS]-1

10

B=-13.12xlog,,(°C +273) + 34.55

C =log,,[Ca’"asCaCO,]- 0.4

D =log,,[alkalinityasCaCO, ]

pH
hardness [mg/l as CaCos]
Alkalinity [mg/l as CaCos]

total dissolved solids [mg/l]
temperature (°C)

A

B

C

D

pH;
> RSI
->-> LSI

TW1-final
7.77

533

294
1130
10
0.21
2.38
2.33
247
7.09

6.42
0.68






